Standards and that are consistent with those applied by the Company for the reviewed condensed consolidated financial
statements for the six months ended 30 June 2018. The financial information has been prepared in accordance with the Listings
Requirements and in compliance with the revised SAICA Guide on pro forma Financial Information.

The pro forma financial information is the responsibility of the Board and was prepared for illustrative purposes only and may not,
because of its nature, fairly present the Company’s financial position, changes in equity and results of its operations or cash flows for
the period then ended. It does not purport to be indicative of what the financial results would have been, had the Sale been
implemented on a different date.

PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR THE SIX MONTHS TO 30 JUNE 2018
The pro forma group statement of comprehensive income has been prepared on the assumption that the Sale was effective
1 January 2018 and as set out in the notes below.

R in millions Before1

MSSA
and related

consolidation
 entries2

Proceeds
from Sale3

Renegotiated
Supply

Agreement4

Transaction
costs5

Pro forma
after the

transaction

Revenue 22 868   79  22 947
Raw materials and consumables used (12 617)   (12 617)
Employee costs (2 275)   (2 275)
Energy  (2 037)   (2 037)
Movement in inventories of finished goods
and work-in-progress (613)   (613)
Depreciation (355)   (355)
Amortisation of intangible assets (8)   (8)
Other operating expenses (3 739)   (3) (3 742)

Profit from operations 1 224 – – 79 (3) 1 300
Finance and investment income 47   47
Finance costs (1 353)  149   (1 204)
Impairment of other assets  (5)   (5)
Fair value adjustment on asset held
for sale (1 652)  1 652   –
Impairment of property, plant, equipment
and intangible assets –   –
Profit/Loss on disposal of equity
accounted investments –  230   230
Income after tax from equity-accounted
investments 137  (123)   14

Profit/(Loss) before taxation (1 602) 1 529  379 79  (3) 382
Income taxation expense –   –

Profit/(Loss) for the year (1 602) 1 529 379  79  (3) 382
Other comprehensive (loss)/income 289 – (1 862)  –  – (1 573)

Items that may be reclassified
subsequently to profit or loss
Exchange differences on translation of
foreign operations 286 (1 862)  (1 576)
Cash flow hedges – effective portion of
changes in fair value (28)   (28)
Income on available-for-sale investment
taken to equity (16)   (16)
Share of other comprehensive income
of equity-accounted investments 47   47

Total comprehensive profit/(loss) for
the year (1 313)  1 529 (1 483)  79  (3) (1 191)

ANNEXURE 1

20

R in millions Before1

MSSA
and related

consolidation
 entries2

Proceeds
from Sale3

Renegotiated
Supply

Agreement4

Transaction
costs5

Pro forma
after the

transaction

Profit/(Loss) attributable to:
Owners of the company  (1 602) 1 529 379 79 (3) 382

Add: Impairment charges of property,
plant and equipment 5   5
Add: Impairment of investments in joint
ventures and associates 1 652 (1 652)   –
Less: Profit on disposal or scrapping of
property, plant and equipment net of tax (1)   (1)
Less: Profit on disposal of joint venture – – (230)   (230)

[…]

position

Profit on Sale before FCTR 20
Release of FCTR reserve through profit and loss 1 862 Extracted from reviewed condensed consolidated

financial statements for the six months ended
30 June 2018.

Profit on disposal including release of FCTR 1 882
Fair value adjustment on asset held for sale (1 652)

Profit on disposal 230

4. �Represents the net impact of the Supply Agreement, being a condition precedent to the Sale, based on the marketing fee
incurred by ArcelorMittal for the 6 months ended 30 June 2018, which adjustment is of a continuous nature for the period of the
Supply Agreement.

5. Once off transaction costs, estimated at R3 million, are charged to operating expenditure as incurred.

All effects are recurring unless where otherwise stated.

21

PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION AT 30 JUNE 2018
The pro forma consolidated statement of financial position has been prepared on the assumption that the Sale was effective
30 June 2018 and as set out in the notes below.

R in millions Before1

MSSA and
related

consolidation
entries2

Proceeds on
Sale3

Transaction
costs4

Pro forma
after the

transaction

Assets
Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 8 480   8 480
Intangible assets 75   75
Equity-accounted investments 227   227
Non-current receivables 19   19
Other financial assets 39   39

 8 840 – – – 8 840
Current assets

Inventories 10 449   10 449
Trade and other receivables 4 522   4 522
Assets held for sale 3 018 (3 018)  –
Taxation 58   58
Other financial assets 198   198
Cash and bank balances 3 662   3  (3) 3 662

 21 907 (3 018)  3  (3) 18 889

Total assets 30 747 (3 018)  3  (3) 27 729

Equity and liabilities
Equity

Stated capital 4 537   4 537
Reserves 751 (1 862)  (1 111)
Retained income/(accumulated loss) 1 429 (1 156) 3 038 (3) 3 308

 6 717 (3 018) 3 038 (3) 6 734
Non-current liabilities

Finance lease obligations 35   35
Provisions 1 959  1 959
Borrowings 2 700   2 700
Other financial liabilities 857   857
Other payables 387   387

 5 938 – – – 5 938
Current liabilities

Trade payables 12 599  (200)  12 399
Taxation 81   81
Other financial liabilities 653   653
Borrowings 2 850  (2 835)  15
Finance lease obligations 53   53
Provisions 260   260
Other payables 1 596   1 596

 18 092 – (3 035) – 15 057

Total equity and liabilities 30 747 (3 018) 3 (3) 27 729

Number of Shares in issue (million) 1 094   1 094
Net asset value per Share (cents) 614   616
Tangible net asset value per Share (cents) 607   609

22

Notes:
1.	� The “Before” column is extracted from the reviewed condensed consolidated statement of financial position as at 30 June

2018.
2.	� The “MSSA and related consolidation entries” column represents the reversal of the Assets held for sale (representing MSSA) of

R3.018 billion included in the reviewed condensed consolidated statement of financial position of ArcelorMittal as at 30 June
2018. The R1.156 billion adjustment to retained income line is the net adjustment of the R3.018 billion to the carrying value of